RŦ

09-16-1999



Atty. Dkt. 27669A

To the Honorable Commiss

101146785 and original documents or copy thereof.

1. Name of conveying party(ies):

William F. Immell Sean D. Scott

2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):

Name: CHITTOM INTERNATIONAL, INC.

Address: 728 S. Wheeling

execution date of the application is 09/03/99. B. Patent No.(s) _ Yes _x No number of applications and patents involved: _1_
B. Patent No.(s) Yesx No
Yesx No
number of applications and patents involved:1_
fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$\(\frac{40.00}{}\)
Enclosed
Authorized to be charged to deposit account.
osit account number: ch duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit ac
S SPACE
rue\and chrrect and any attached copy is a true copy
re Date
tta IIS

PATENT

REEL: 010228 FRAME: 0649

PATENT Attorney Docket No.: 27669A Assignment

Page 1 of 2

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WILLIAM F. IMMELL, residing at 8940 E. 74th St., Tulsa, Oklahoma 74133; SEAN D. SCOTT, residing at 846 West Norman Ave., Broken Arrow, Oklahoma 74012; and JOHN W. VAN ATTA, residing at 8518 N. 102nd E. Ave., Owasso, Oklahoma 74055, (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNORS") have invented a certain new and useful invention entitled "AXIAL FLOW FAN AND FAN BLADE" which is described and claimed in the United States patent application filed contemporaneously herewith and deposited as Express Mail No. EL446788700US; and

WHEREAS, CHITTOM INTERNATIONAL, INC., an Oklahoma corporation, having a place of business at 728 S. Wheeling, Tulsa, Oklahoma 74104, (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforementioned invention and application, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent of the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, this indenture witnesseth that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS, the inventors, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to ASSIGNEE, the above-referenced invention and application and any and all divisions and continuations thereof, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States, its territorial possessions, and any and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor, and any and all extensions, reissues or certificates of reexamination of such Letters Patent, including all rights of priority and the subject matter of any and all claims which may be obtained in every such patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE for its own use and behoof, and for the use and behoof of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which such Letters Patent are or may be granted, extended, reissued or reexamined as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNORS if this assignment had not been made.

AND, ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States on the invention, or resulting from the present application, and from any and all divisions and continuations, extensions, reissues or reexaminations thereof to ASSIGNEE, and hereby covenant that they have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that they have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND, ASSIGNORS further hereby covenant and agree that they will, at any time, upon request and at the expense of ASSIGNEE, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the invention and application and any Letters Patent as may be granted therefor in ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, and that if ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives shall desire to file any division or continuation application, or to secure an extension, reissue or reexamination of such Letters Patent, or to file a disclaimer relating thereto, will, upon request, sign all papers, make all

PATENT REEL: 010228 FRAME: 0650

PATENT

Attorney Docket No.: 27669A

Assignment Page 2 of 2

rightful oaths, and do all requisite acts for the filing of such division, continuing, or reissue application, request for reexamination or disclaimer, without further compensation.

AND, ASSIGNORS further agree to communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, such facts relating to the invention disclosed in the present application or Letters Patent issuing therefrom as may be known, and to testify as to such facts in any interference or other litigation when requested to do so.

Date

Executed by the undersigned on the date indicated.

In the presence of:

o wimess

In the presenge of:

Witness

In the presence of:

Witness

RECORDED: 09/03/1999

35873.1

PATENT REEL: 010228 FRAME: 0651